Rule 4 48C Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the

Insolvency Act 1986 S.1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
l 02100590 |

Name of Company

{a) Insert full name of
company (a) Aeroform Limited

{b) Insert tull name(s)
and addrass{es)

We, Stuart Dawd Maddison and Chnstopher Wilham Pullar of
9 Greyfniars Road, Reading, RG1 1JG,

the liguidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the penod from 10 May 2013 to 19
August 2013.

Slgne@% pate \b /\O/‘B

Les Pa‘nthar

Presenter's name,
address and

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
reference Benson Housa
{f any) 33 Welington Straat
Leeds
£S1 40P

TAERY

19!1 0!‘2013 #151
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




i

pwe

To members and all known creditors

14 October 2013
Our ref: NM/KH/Aeroform/20131004

Dear Sir/Madam

Aeroform Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Formerly trading from: 15 Upton Industrial Estate, Factory Road, Poole, Dorset,
BH16 55N

Please find enclosed the Joint Liquidators® third progress report to members and all known creditors
in the above liquidation. .

If you have any queries in connection with the report, please contact Lee Panther who will be Pleased
to deal with them.

Yours faithfully
o o\o)ﬁ’

L

Stuart Madlison
Joint Liquidator

Stuart Maddison and Christopher Prliar are icensed tn the Umted Kingdom to act as insoloency Practitoners by the Inshrute
of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

mmwummmmmmamofmwmmmwbywmmmm 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP unll act as Datn Processor on thetr instruchons, Personal data wnll be kept secure and processed
only for matters relating to the bquidation.

Emal: lee, panther@uk.pwe.com
Direct. 0113 289 4804
Fax. o113 289 4460

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, [eeds LSt 4JP
T +44(0) 13 289 4000, F: +44 (0) 113 280 4460, WAy pux co uk

ﬁmmwulmmmwnewumvwmm Tha registarsd olffcs of
LLP = | Embariurent Prace, London WC2M BRM P h Coopers LLP is sush d and regulshed by ihe Fruncet Sernces Authonty ke detgnated
WrEshTand Duabicviey




Private & Confidential
pwc

Third progress report
to members & creditors
14 October 2013

Company Aeroform Limited - in Liguidation

Registered Number 02100590

Registered address c¢/o PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds

LS1 4JP

Type of Insolvency Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Date of Appointment 10 May 2011

Appointees Stuart David Maddison (16 May 2011 - present)
Christopher William Pillar (19 August 2013 - present)
Fdward Mark Shires (10 May 2011 — 19 August 2013)

Address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP

Dividend Prospects Paid Previous estimate

pin £ pin£

Preferential 100 100
Unsecured 041 Uncertain

{first and final dundend)




Aeroform Limited ~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company™)
Report to Members & Creditors

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86"), this is the Joint Liquidators’
(“the Liquidators™) third progress report to members and all known creditors This report covers the
penod from 10 May 2013 to 1g August 2013, to reflect a change in office holder as required by
insolvency legislation.

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the financial information relating to the liquidation.
Appointment of Administrators

On 11 May 2010 Stuart David Maddison and Edward Mark Shires of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
were appointed Joint Administrators (“the Administrators™) of the Company The Administration
was concluded on 10 May 2011, bemg the date the Company moved into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation.

Change of Liquidator

As you may be aware, Edward Mark Shires, one of the previous Liquidators, has left the firm. To
ensure the continued pursuit of outstanding 1ssues, an application was made to the Court to facilitate
the removal of Mark Shires and the appointment of Christopher William Pillar. Christopher Pillar is
heensed 1n the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practtioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

The application was granted and, consequently, Christopher Pallar replaced Mark Shires as Joint
Liguidator with effect from 19 August 2013. Mark Shires will be released from all hability 1n respect
of his conduct as Joint Liquidator with effect from 28 days from the date of this report. Creditors
have 28 days from receipt of this notice to apply to Court to vary or discharge this order of the Court
Asset Realisations

To date, the Company’s assets have been realised as follows:

Fixed charge £
Admnistration surplus 65,000
Intellectual property 30,000
Bank interest 95
95,095
Floating charge
Administration surplus 301,190
Admimstration VAT refund 10,288
Investments 7,712
Debtors 10,026
Bank interest 672

329,899




Outcome for Creditors
Secured creditor ,

As previously reported, the secured creditor, HSBC Bank ple, has been paid in full.
Preferential creditors

As mentioned in our previous report, preferential claims against the Company, totalling £63,03s,
were agreed and paid in full in the administration.

Unsecured creditors
All unsecured claims received have now been dealt with for dindend purposes and the Liquidators
declared and paid a first and final dividend of 0 4065 pence in the pound on 17 July 2013 on claims
totalling £3,507,349.80. This resuited 1n a total of £14,260.74 being distmbuted to the Company's
unsecured creditors.
Professional Advisers

On this assignment the Liquidators have used the professional advisers listed below.

Name of Professional Nature of Work Basis of Fee Arrangement
Adviser
DLA Piper UK LLP Legal advice Tune costs

The Liquidators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’ expenience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them. The hquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they
are reasonable,

Administrators’ remuneration

The balance of the Administrators’ remuneration agreed by the Bank, being £176,852, had been paid
by the Liquidators at the time of the previous report. In the period from 10 May 2013 to 19 August
2013, final remuneration of £8,286 was drawn in respect of the Administrators’ costs.

Liquidators’ remuneration

You may recall that at a meeting of cred:tors held on 24 July 2012 a resolution was passed to enable
the Liquidators to draw remuneration by reference to the time properly given by the Liguidators and
their staff for dealing with the agreement and distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured
creditors, such fees to be paid as and when funds become available

In the period from 10 May 2013 to 19 August 2013, the Liquidators have incurred time costs of
£20,388. The total costs for the perod represent 94 04 hours at an average hourly rate of £216.80.
This compares with the average hourly rate at the time of the Liquidators’ last progress report of
£200.14.




Total time costs from the Liquidators’ appointment to 19 August 2013 are £82,448. Of this, £14,251
has been billed, against which £7,857 has been paid. The remaining balance will be paid in due
course on receipt of the final VAT refund The Liquidators will therefore suffer a significant shortfall
in relation to their overall ime-costs on this case,

Details of the time costs by work category incurred from 10 May 2013 to 19 August 2013 are attached
at Appendix B The key elements of the work undertaken are detailed in the table below:

Aren of work Work undertaken in the period includes:

Creditor claims / ¢ Rewview and agreement of claims.

distrbunhons e Calculation of dividends.
s Preparing statutory notifications in respect of the distribution.
» Declaring and paying final dindend
o  Dealing with creditor enquiries.

Accounting and treasury s  Processing payments and receipts.

Statutory and compliance s  Drafting and sending out previous progress report.

It has been the Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine admimstration of the liquidation to junicr
staff in order to maxamise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These staff have been
supervised by semior staff and the Liquidators. Any matter of particular complexity or significance
that has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior staff and the
Liquidators.

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge time
directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of ime charged. Each grade of staff1s
allocated an hourly charge-out rate which is reviewed from ume to time. Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and secretanal staff 1s charged for separately and 15 not included in the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of staff. Time is charged by reference to actual work carried
out on the assignment in six minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.5
units).

Set out in Appendix B are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of the
Liquidators’ staff actually involved or likely to be involved in this assignment. There has been no
allocation of any general costs or overhead costs.

Specialist departments within PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and
penstons, sometimes charge a small number of hours should the Liquidators require their expert
adwvice. Their rates vary, however, the charge-out rates set out in Appendix B provide an indication of
the maximum rate per hour,

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from tume to time over the period of the |
administration of each 1nsolvency case. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves
the right to change the rates and grade structure.

A statement of creditors’ rights in relation to the Liquidators’ remnuneration and expenses 1s set out
at;

http //www.icaew,com/~/media/Fileg/Techmical/Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
higuidators-fees-final.ashx




Liquidators’ disbursements
Category 1 disbursements

The Liquidators have incurred disbursements of £125 dunng the period 10 May 2013 to 19 August
2013, These are shown on the receipts and payments account included at Appendix A. No amounts
have been drawn yet in respect of these disbursements.

Category 2 disbursements

The Liquidators’ current disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, 1s as follows
1. Printing/photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying is charged at 3p per sheet;

2 Mileage - this is resmbursed at a maximum of 67p per mile (up to 2,000cc)
and 8op per mile (over 2,000c¢c).

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost. The Liquidators have mcurred £10.62 1n respect of
printing dunng the period. These disbursements have yet to be drawn.

Statement of expenses

The following table provides a summary of expenses incurred during the period of this report,
together with expenses remaining unpaid at the period end for the case as a whole.

expenszn:::(: Incurredin Paidin expensgan::::

Category o May z013 this period this pertod 19 August 2013
£ E £ E

Expenses paid via estate
Office holders' fees (administration) 284,958 61 - 8,286 oo 276,672 61
Office holders' fees (lrquidation) 62,060 75 20,387 70 7,856 76 74,591 69
Office holders disbursements (Cat 1)
Telephone and fax 54 31 - 54 31 -
Postage 3974 104 60 778 47 (634 131
Transport and carriage 418 28 - 106 40 311 88
Company search fees 50 00 20 00 50 00 20 00|
Statutory advertising 147 24 - 222 62 (75 38}
Office holders disbursements (Cat 2) .
Photocopying 184 68 10 62 184 68 10 62
Mileage 40 48 - 40 48 -
Total 347.954.09 20,522.92 17,579.72 350,897.29

*(Note 1) The final Liquidation disbursements bill has been paid and 1ncludes provision for costs toclose




Additonal information

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the Liquidators’ progress report, then
please telephone or write to Lee Panther who will be pleased to deal with such enquiries. However,
any request for further information regarding the Liquidators’ remuneration or disbursements
should be made 1n writing (Rule 4 49E).

In addition, should any creditor consider the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements to be
excessive or inappropnate, they have the right to challenge the amounts 1n accordance with Rule
4.131 IR8B6




Appendix A

Aeroform Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidaiton

Summary of financial information

Asget realisations - Fixed charge

Administrahon surplus
Intellectual Property
Taterest

Less payment to fixed charge creditor

Funds i band

Asset realisations - Floating charge

Admimstration surphus
Iavestments

Debtors

Bank interest
Admunistration VAT refund

Less: costs of realisation

Administrators' remuneration
Administratoss’ disbursements
-Postage & Printing
- Travel
- Telephone
« Aecommnodation
- Company searches
Liquidators' fees
Insurance
Storage
Baok charges
Professional fees
Legal Fees
Statutory advertising
Borderaux
Corporahion tax
Trrecoverable VAT

VAT
Less Payment to floating charge holder
Less Payment to unsecured creditors
Funds o band
Unsecured creditors {(admatted claims)

Dmvidend to unsecured creditors

Receipts & Receipts &
payments as at Movements in the payments as at Estimated
9 May 2013 period 19 August 2013 outcome
E £ £ £
65,000 00 - 65,000 00 65,000 00
30,000 00 - 30,000 0O 30,000 00
95 co - 95.00 95 00
(95,095 00) - (95,095.00) (95,095 00)
301,190 04 - 301,190 04 301,190 04
7,712 29 - 7,112.29 7.712 29
10,025 98 - 10,025.98 10,025.98
68176 1.48 683.24 68324
10,287 70 - 10,287 70 10,287 70
329.897.77 148 329,899.25 329,899.25
176,851 61 8,286 oo 185,137 61 185,137 61
312109 963 15 4,084 24 4,084.24
3,893.69 146 88 4,040 57 4,040.57
~ 54 31 5431 54 31
611 00 - 811 0O 611 00
- 5000 5000 50 00
. 7,856 76 7,856 76 14,251 00
3:332.29 - 3:332.29 3.332.29
1,707 80 - 1,707.80 1,707 8o
1500 - 15.00 40 24
60,029 00 - 60,029 oo 50,029.00
20,402.93 - 20,402.93 20,402.93
5945 22262 28207 282.07
528 oo - 528 00 528 GO
500 31 - 500.31 50031
- - = 2834
271,052.17 17,579-72 288,631.89 295,289.71
(1,361 1) 4,794.79 3433.68 -
(20,348 80) - (20,348.80) (20,348 80)
- (13,260 73} (14,260 74) (14,260 74)
39,857 91 (16,633.77) 3,224.14 -
3:507.349 80
O 0041

* The statement of affairs valites are not included here as they are not tndicative of realisations in the hquidation as many of these assets were realised
i the former admunistration and are included 1o the admmstrahon surpius balance above.




2 Sgt 068 0zS 9z8 Stot SEot srepady -
[y Tht otz ozt Sob Sg¥ 5 KouaAposUT «
oy Jad g1l yno sdreys \uaimy
[revrzg | [go ot ™oL
[Ecog90'z9 | [60 ot T10T AB 01 y¥ premto] IqEnoag|
€103z 1sndny 6t
SE z61 olrlgtioe 66 S0t Iy (%14 o Sz L ot 9°11 - - 0) £10% £uly 01 wougy poaad a1y J0) 30,
St £S5t 01661 ot™x 00t ofo - . - sampacord amsopD |zt
- - - - - - - - seakopdurz |1t
00002z loo-oEx %90 - Stro 0z 0 B - suorsuag [LvA/xeLlot
|6z oz 06 099°E S of 09 0 ozt S60 gez o1 - - sauendwos pae Somaeg|é
. -~ - - - - - - santunnns/101tedde oy uﬁ:onuim
£9-652 S gS9‘e oot - ot e oll oto oro - fmnsean puw Sununosoy|L
6291T St-txé'zt GL-68 - 0T 8% Sri SLy9 SE ot . swonngu)stp/surep Jouparnlo
. . - B - - - - - suoneinssaug|$
- - - - - - - - nassy|b
- - - - - - - - Burpeag|€
bg 1iz 06°60€ L - - (48 . - - uonEnsItpy |2
Tt og-s18 otre 0S5 o 05a ofo ot - Suruueyy s MBaeng|t
¥ 3
ajea 1500 UILL s.moy [vi0], MHTRIE  NEPOSTY POy FaBeuegy FaBeuepy ORI Jamrey wewrudsse jo padey
Koy sBeadny JOIIS 073G
£roz 1sn3ny 61 03 £10Z Lepy 01 Woaj powad 31 103 51500 sy JO SISARUY
uonepmbry ATERMI0A ,SI0JIP3L) UY - PAFWT] WLIOJOIIY
amd
o xppuaddy il




